

1001 North 23rd Street Post Office Box 94094 Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9094 www.laworks.net

(0) 225-342-7692 (F) 225-342-7690

John Bel Edwards, Governor Ava Cates, Secretary

Office of Workforce Development **Assistant Secretary**

May 11, 2023

Chris E. Landry, President Calcasieu Parish Consortium Post Office Drawer 3287 Lake Charles, LA 70602

Dear Mr. Landry:

The Louisiana Workforce Commission (LWC), Office of Workforce Development (OWD), Compliance and Monitoring Unit has completed an onsite monitoring review for Program Year 2020 (PY20) Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title I-Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth programs administered by Local Workforce Development Board 51 (LWDB 51), Calcasieu Parish. A comprehensive report was issued on April 26, 2023 with one (1) administrative area of concern identified during the review.

No findings of non-compliance were identified during the review. Therefore, this report is considered to be closed.

I would like to express my appreciation to all involved for their cooperation and assistance during this review. If you have any questions or need additional information please feel free to contact Tandra Boults by email, tboults@lwc.la.gov or by calling 225-342-6714.

Sincerely,

Andrea Morrison Assistant Secretary

Office of Workforce Development

Bennett Soulier, Undersecretary, LWC CC:

Andrea Morrison, Assistant Secretary, OWD

Tandra Boults, Workforce Development Specialist 10, OWD

Stephanie Seemion, Workforce Development Board Director, LWDA 51

Crystal Scott, WIOA Program Director, LWDA 51

Sarita Scheufens, Chairperson, LWDA 51